

No. 23-124

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES  
TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
AD HOC GROUP OF INDIVIDUAL VICTIMS  
OF PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., *ET AL.***

---

---

EDWARD E. NEIGER  
JENNIFER A. CHRISTIAN  
ASK LLP  
60 East 42nd Street,  
46th Floor  
New York, NY 10165

J. CHRISTOPHER SHORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELE J. MEISES  
ALICE TSIER  
SEQUOIA KAUL  
PAULA KATES  
LIVY MEZEI  
ALLYSON REYNOLDS  
GABE SUTHERLAND  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 819-8200  
cshore@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondent Ad Hoc Group of Individual  
Victims of Purdue Pharma, L.P., et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Ad Hoc Group.....	1
B. The Global Settlement Embodied in the Plan ..	2
C. The Appeals.....	5
1. The Appellants .....	5
2. The Nature of Individuals’ Prepetition Claims Affected by the Releases .....	7
3. The Second Circuit Decision .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. REVERSING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION WOULD UPEND DECADES OF BANKRUPTCY JURISPRUDENCE REGARDING NONCONSENSUAL RELEASES OF CREDITORS’ PREPETITION CLAIMS.....	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. CERTAIN STATEMENTS BY THE U.S TRUSTEE ARE INCOMPLETE AND INACCURATE STATEMENTS OF THE RECORD.....	34
A. The U.S. Trustee Does Not Represent the Interests of Personal Injury Victims . . . .	34
B. The Plan Compensates Victims for Their Claims Against the Sacklers. . . . .	39
1. Purdue’s Bankruptcy Filing Was Always Intended to Encompass a Global Settlement Between the Debtors, the Sacklers, and Plaintiff Constituencies . . . . .	39
2. The Plan Provides that Funds from the Sacklers Are Being Used to Pay Whatever Direct and Third-Party Claims Exist Within the Scope of the Releases . . . . .	41
3. The TDP Provides Personal Injury Victims with Important Procedural Protections . . . . .	45
CONCLUSION . . . . .	47

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank v. MortgageAmerica Corp. (In re MortgageAmerica Corp.),</i> 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	30
<i>Artesanias Hacienda Real S.A. de C.V. v. N. Mill Cap., LLC (In re Wilton Armetale, Inc.),</i> 968 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Teamsters Loc. 863 Pension Fund v. Foodtown, Inc.,</i> 296 F.3d 164, 169 & n.5 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC,</i> Case No. 12-1645 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2012), 2012 WL 4322050 . . . . .	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Cmm’n v. Weintraub,</i> 417 U.S. 343 (1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Emoral, Inc. v. Diacetyl (In re Emoral, Inc.),</i> 740 F.3d 875 (3d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	23, 30
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Cent. Exchange, Inc,</i> 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	23, 24, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC),</i> 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Tax Credit Partners, L.P. v. Havlik,</i> 20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Pepper v. Litton,</i> 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	24
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase Bank &amp; Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),</i> 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Schimmelpenninck v. Byrne (In re Schimmelpenninck),</i> 183 F.3d 347, 359 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff,</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	38
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Pepsico, Inc.,</i> 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir.1989).....	25, 26
<i>Thorpe Insulation, Co. v. J.T. Thorpe Settlement Tr. (In re J.T. Thorpe, Inc.),</i> 870 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>Tronox Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.),</i> 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	25, 30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools,</i> 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 323.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 524(g) .....	19, 20, 29, 33
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	27
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	33
